
  
 

 

  

 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

 

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES 

 

WITH 

 

IT MANAGEMENT 

 

FOR 

 

VAPE DETECTORS 

 (CMAS CONTRACT NUMBER 3-18-70-0019Q AND GSA #GS47QTCA18D0077)  

 

SAN MATEO – FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 

 

FEBRUARY 16, 2022 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90D2F629-1EBE-4259-B8D1-179497892800



IT Management, Amendment #1 

  

 

 
  

  

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

TO AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES  

FEBRUARY 16, 2022 

 

 

Between: 

 

OWNER: San Mateo - Foster City School District  

1170 Chess Drive 

Foster City, CA  94404 

(Hereinafter “District”) 

 

and 

 

CONTRACTOR: IT Management  

5201 Great America Parkway 

Suite 320 

Santa Clara, CA  95054 

(Hereinafter “Contractor”) 

 

SUBJECT: 

 

Verkada Environmental Sensors  

CMAS Contract Number 3-18-70-0019Q & GSA #GS47QTCA18D0077 

Amendment No. 1 

 

 

1. The “Scope of Services” of the above referenced Agreement is hereby modified as follows: 

 

Provide & install 21 Verkada Environmental Sensors (Part #SV11-HW) at various school sites.  

This includes all the materials necessary, cabling, installation, configuration, & 5-year license. 

 

“Compensation and Payment” of our Agreement is hereby modified to allow for the additional fees 

required to implement the above changes. The present fee of services of $134,362.87 is hereby 

increased by a not-to-exceed fee of $53,238.12, for a fixed fee of $187,600.99 for the construction 

services.  

 

The new contract amount is $187,600.99.  

 

 

The contract completion date of the project after receiving the Amendment changed to April 12, 2022.  

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90D2F629-1EBE-4259-B8D1-179497892800



IT Management, Amendment #1 

  

 

 
  

  

2 

All other conditions of our Agreement remain in full force and effect as originally stated. 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Contractor has executed this Amendment, and the District by its officers, who 

is authorized to do so, has executed this Amendment. 

 

 

CONTRACTOR:  

 

 

By: _____________________________________  Dated: _________________________ 

 

 

Signature: ____________________________________ 

 

 

 

SAN MATEO - FOSTER CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT: 

 

 

By: _____________________________________  Dated: _________________________ 

 

Patrick Gaffney 

Chief Business Official 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 90D2F629-1EBE-4259-B8D1-179497892800

2/23/2022Ramin Movahedi


